
 

MEMORIAL CITY 

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, 

TIRZ NO. 17, 
 

City of Houston 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda and Agenda Materials 

Meeting of the Board of Directors 
 

February 25, 2025 











3 | P a g e  
 

 

ADJOURN. 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Chair Givens adjourned the meeting at 

8:46 a.m. 

 

 

 

     ___________________________________________________ 

     Secretary 

 

 















































































































Sources and Uses

Sources

Total Sources 43,153,770.00                

Uses

Total Uses 43,153,770.00                

1 As set forth in Exhibit B of the Verification Report, proceeds were held uninvested, as
cash, until spent on December 26, 2019.



MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17, 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 

 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Memorial City Redevelopment Authority TIRZ No. 17 Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston, TX 77227-2167 

713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

 

6. CIP Committee update and recommendations: 
 

a. Receive update from Gauge Engineering, LLC. 
i. Sports Complex, Detention Basin A. 

ii. HCFCD W-151/W-153 Study 
iii. Memorial Drive, Phase 2. 
iv. W-140 Briar Branch Expansion 

b. Pay Application No. 1, W-140 Detention Basin, from Reytec 
Construction. 

 
b. Receive update from The Goodman Corporation. 

i. W-140 Detention Basin 
ii. Memorial Drive Phase 2 

iii. FY2026 Appropriations. 
  



PROGRESS REPORT 
FEBRUARY 2025 
MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY/TIRZ 17 

 

11750 Katy Freeway, Suite 400 
 Houston, TX 77079 

 

Planning/Preliminary: 

• City of Houston / HR Green Sports Complex Support: 

o HR Green’s design contract will be on City Council (Feb 26). 

 

o SBISD has provided their response to the City’s last offer.  The City is reviewing SBISD’s 

response and reaching out to us for support.   

 

• Memorial Drive – Phase II: 

o City of Bunker Hill will issue an RFQ 

 

Construction: 

• W140-01-00 Briar Branch Storm Water Detention Basin Expansion and Storm Sewer Improvements: 

o Contractor is continuing to work on product submittals. 

o Contractor began slurry wall installation. 

o Contractor is preparing to begin installing the lift station after the slurry wall is complete. 

o Contractor began water line installation. 



Schumacher Lane Typical Section 

PROJECT LOCATION 
Storm sewer and roadway improvements: 
· Westview Drive, Cedardale Dr, Windhover Ln, 

and Demaret Ln 
Basin improvements: 
· At existing basin between Bunker Hill Rd and 

Blalock Rd. 
 

FUNDING PARTNERS 
· EPA: $3,394,000 
 

PROJECT OBJECTIVES & DESCRIPTION 
Reduce risk of flooding in neighborhood by: 
· Installing reinforced concrete boxes to draw water more 

quickly away from the homes. 
· Mitigating flow increases by deepening the detention basin. 
Associated Improvements 
· Reinforced concrete boxes and basin deepening 

· Half-road replacement 
· Mill and overlay roadway (side without boxes) 
· Sidewalk and ADA-compliant wheelchair ramps 

· Waterline replacements 
· Driveway replacement 
· Lift station 
· Subsurface barrier wall 

 

Existing Basin 
PROJECT STATUS 

 
NEXT STEPS

PROGRESS REPORT—JANUARY 2025 
BRIAR BRANCH STORM WATER DETENTION BASIN 
EXPANSION AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
WBS No. N-T7000-0021-3 

Existing Conditions: Bering Dr at Schumacher Ln 
(January 2017 Rainfall event) 

Existing Roadway 



PAYMENT ESTIMATES 

PROGRESS PHOTOS 

Original Contract Amount $13,797,688.00 

Change Order Amount to Date $0.00 

Current Contract Amount $13,797,688.00 

Previous Payments $0.00 

Current Payment(s) Due (minus re-
tainage) 

$390,503.20 

Contract Completion Date April 20, 2026 

Balance Remaining $13,386,632.00 

PROGRESS REPORT—JANUARY 2025 
BRIAR BRANCH STORM WATER DETENTION BASIN 
EXPANSION AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
WBS No. N-T7000-0021-3 
CONSTRUCTION TIME 
· Original Contract Time:        470 Days 
· Mobilization Date:            Jan 6th, 2025 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Construction Manager: 
Gauge Engineering 
11750 Katy Freeway, Suite 400 
Houston, TX 77079 
 

Contractor: 
Reytec Construction Resources, Inc. 
1901 Hollister St. 
Houston, TX 77080 

Saw cut weir for subsurface barrier wall 

Clearing and grubbing  

Locating existing utilities 

Rock Filter Dam 



11750 Katy Freeway, Suite 400 • Houston, TX 77079

February 14, 2025

Ms. Ann Givens, Chair of the Board
Memorial City Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 17
9610 Long Point, Suite 150
Houston, Texas 77055

Reference: Briar Branch (W140-01-00) Storm Water Detention Basin Expansion and Storm Sewer Improvements
WBS No. N-T17000-0021-3 
Reytec Construction Resources, Inc. Payment No. 01

Dear Ms. Givens:

Reytec Construction Resources, Inc. (Reytec) has submitted estimate No. 01 in the amount of $390,550.70 for 
construction services rendered through January 31, 2025. Based on our review, Reytec has complied with all requirements 
stated in the estimate and we recommend payment of $390,503.20 to Reytec.

The following billing information is to be used for payment:

Reytec Construction Resources, Inc.
1901 Hollister St.
Houston, TX 77080

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (832) 318-8800.

Sincerely,

Muhammad Ali, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures: Reytec Pay Est. No. 01



Estimate No. 
Cut off Date
Estimate Date

: 470
: 0
: 470
: 25

: In Place : 445

Date

WBE : 6.78%

M/SBE : 21.43%
Current M/SBE : 0.00%

Project Name : W140-01-00 Briar Branch Storm Water Detention Basin Expansion and Storm Sewer Improvements

1 Memorial City Redevelopment Authority / TIRZ 17
Estimate and Certificate for Payment Unit Price Work01/31/25

02/03/25

Contractor Name : Reytec Construction Resources, Inc.
Address : 1901 Hollister St. Houston, TX 77080 WBS No. N-T17000-0021-3

CONTRACT TIME IN CALENDAR DAYS
Contract Date 10/15/2024 Original Contract Time :
Start Date 1/6/2025 Approved Extensions :
Current Contract Completion Date 4/20/2026 Total Contract Time :
Substantial Completion Date Days Used to Date :
Percentage By Time 5.32% 2.98% Days Remaining to Date :
Date Insurance Exp. : 9/30/2025 Drug Policy Due Date: N/A Current WBE : 0.00% Schedule Update Received :

CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE :
1- Original Contract Amount $13,797,688.00 
2- Approved Change Orders

No. Date Ext.Days Amount

Total Approved Extentions 0 Total Change Orders to Date $0.00 
3- Approved Work Change Directives

No. Date Ext.Days Amount

Total Pending Work Change Directives to Date $0.00 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT (excludes WCDs) $13,797,688.00 

A. EARNINGS TO DATE Current Month Billing $411,056.00 
1- Work Completed to Date 2.98% Complete $411,056.00 
2- Material Stored on Site $0.00
3- Material Stored in Place $0.00
4- Balance-Materials Accepted Not in Place $0.00 @ 85% $0.00 
5- Work Change Directives - In Place $0.00 

TOTAL EARNINGS TO DATE $411,056.00 
B. DEDUCTIONS

1- Retainage 5% Of $411,056.00 $20,552.80 
2- Retainage Release 0% Of $411,056.00 $0.00 
3- Total Retainage $20,552.80 
4- Liquidated Damages 0.00 Days @ $2,000.00 $0.00 
5- Assessments $0.00 
6- Inspector Overtime Costs $0.00 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $20,552.80 
C. AMOUNT DUE THIS PERIOD

1- Total Earnings to Date $411,056.00 
2- Total Deductions $20,552.80 
3- Total Payments Due $390,503.20 
4- Less Previous Payments $0.00 
5- Restoration Adjustment $0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR THIS DATE $390,503.20 
BALANCE REMAINING $13,386,632.00 

Prepared By 2/14/2025 Reviewed By 2/14/2025
David G. Greaney, P.E. Date Muhammad Ali, P.E.

Approved By:
TIRZ 17 Date 

David G Greaney P E



Contractor: Todays Date: 2/3/2025
Reytec Construction Resources, Inc Pay Period: 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025
1901 Hollister St. Pay Estimate No. 1
Houston, 
Texas 77080 Rain Days This Month

Item Item Description UOM Est.Unit 
Quantity Unit Price Contract Amount Previous 

Quantities
This Month 
Quantities

To Date 
Quantities  This Month Billing  Total Amount Billed % Complete Explanation

General Items
1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 750,000.00$            750,000.00$                    0.50 0.50  $                                  375,000.00  $                  375,000.00 50%
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING AC 6 2,500.00$                15,000.00$                      4.00 4.00  $                                    10,000.00  $                    10,000.00 67%
3 UNIFORMED PEACE OFFICERS (MID BID $55-HR) HR 1000 55.00$                     55,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
4 12' PIPE GATE EA 2 5,000.00$                10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Demolition Items
5 REMOVE EXIST ASPHLAT PAVEMENT BY MILLING SY 1986 5.00$                       9,930.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
6 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF REINFORCED CONC PAV W/ W/O ASPHALT SY 3785 12.00$                     45,420.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
7 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST CONC CURB LF 2200 1.50$                       3,300.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
8 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF CONC DRIVEWAYS SY 424 12.00$                     5,088.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
9 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF CONC SIDEWALKS & RAMPS SY 61 15.00$                     915.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
10 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST STM SWR PIPE LF 670 20.00$                     13,400.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
11 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST MANHOLES EA 7 850.00$                   5,950.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
12 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST INLETS EA 6 850.00$                   5,100.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
13 CUT AND PLUG PIPES EA 3 2,000.00$                6,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Traffic Control Items
14 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND REGULATION LS 1 112,500.00$            112,500.00$                    0.10 0.10  $                                    11,250.00  $                    11,250.00 10%
15 FURNISH AND INSTALLING PRECAST LPCB TYP 1&2 LF 560 30.00$                     16,800.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
16 MOVE PRECAST LPCB TYP 1&2 LF 880 15.00$                     13,200.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
17 REMOVE PRECAST LPCB TYP 1&2 LF 560 15.00$                     8,400.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Roadway Items
18 HYDRATED LIME (SLURRY) OR COMMERCIAL LIME SLURRY TON 97 365.00$                   35,405.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
19 8" LIME TREATED STABILIZED SUBGRADE SY 4388 8.50$                       37,298.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
20 REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (6" DEPTH) SY 1534 80.00$                     122,720.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
21 REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (6" DEPTH) HES SY 1041 100.00$                   104,100.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
22 REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (11" DEPTH) SY 534 115.00$                   61,410.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
23 REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (11" DEPTH) HES SY 870 130.00$                   113,100.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
24 TYPE D HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONC PAV, (1-1/2") INCL. TACKCOAT TON 362 250.00$                   90,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
25 REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4-1/2") THICK) SF 152 25.00$                     3,800.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
26 CONSTRUCT ADA COMPLAINT RAMP SF 605 30.00$                     18,150.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
27 6-INCHES CONC DRIVEWAY, INCL. EXCAVATION AND BASE SF 3287 12.00$                     39,444.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
28 7-INCH HES CONC DRIVEWAY, INCL. EXCAVATION AND BASE SF 300 20.00$                     6,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
29 REINFORCED CONCRETE CURB (6") LF 1810 5.00$                       9,050.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
30 CONCRETE PAVING HEADER LF 195 15.00$                     2,925.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Pavement Marking Items -$                                
31 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - (W) (12") (SLD) LF 132 5.00$                       660.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
32 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - (W) (24") (SLD) LF 65 10.00$                     650.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
33 RASIED PAVEMENT MARKERS TYPE II (A-A) EA 34 10.00$                     340.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
34 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - (Y)(4")(SLD) LF 1274 2.50$                       3,185.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Drainage Items -$                                
35 BRICK PLUG IN RCB SF 240 50.00$                     12,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
36 TYP C-1 INLET W/ ONE EXTENSION EA 13 6,500.00$                84,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
37 TXDOT TYP C-1 INLET W/ ONE EXTENSION EA 5 7,500.00$                37,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
38 TYP C 4-FOOT DIA PRECAST ROUND CONC MANHOLE EA 3 9,000.00$                27,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
39 TYP C 4-FOOT DIA PRECAST MANHOLE ON RCB EA 10 3,000.00$                30,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
40 DESIGN, FURNISH, AND INSTALL 9'x9' JUNCTION BOX EA 3 30,000.00$              90,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
41 DESIGN, FURNISH, AND INSTALL 9'x9' JUNCTION BOX W/ 4'x3' RESTRICTOR EA 1 30,000.00$              30,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
42 3-INCH PVC PIPE TO CURB LF 20 20.00$                     400.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
43 4-INCH PVC PIPE TO CURB LF 20 25.00$                     500.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
44 24-INCH DIA STM SWR BY OPEN CUT LF 151 200.00$                   30,200.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
45 30-INCH DIA STM SWR BY OPEN CUT LF 14 300.00$                   4,200.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
46 7'x7' RCB BY OPEN CUT LF 2248 900.00$                   2,023,200.00$                 0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
47 7'x5' RCB BY OPEN CUT LF 40 1,300.00$                52,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
48 7'x4' RCB BY OPEN CUT LF 110 1,250.00$                137,500.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
49 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM LF 2563 5.00$                       12,815.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

SWPPP Items -$                                
50 INLET PROTECTION BARRIER LF 78 25.00$                     1,950.00$                        78.00 78.00  $                                      1,950.00  $                      1,950.00 100%
51 BAGGED GRAVEL BARRIER LF 369 25.00$                     9,225.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
52 REINFORCED SILT FENCE LF 2059 2.00$                       4,118.00$                        1498.00 1498.00  $                                      2,996.00  $                      2,996.00 73%
53 ROCK FILTER DAME - TYPE 2 LF 109 50.00$                     5,450.00$                        40.00 40.00  $                                      2,000.00  $                      2,000.00 37%
54 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS SY 110 35.00$                     3,850.00$                        66.00 66.00  $                                      2,310.00  $                      2,310.00 60%

Water Line Items -$                                
55 HAND DIG FOR WATER LINE INSTALLATION LS 1 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
56 OFFSET OF EXIST 1-1/2" TO 2" DIA SERVICE LINE, LONG SIDE EA 20 4,000.00$                80,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
57 REMOVE OF EXIST WATER LINE (ALL SIZES) LF 460 12.00$                     5,520.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
58 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM LF 395 10.00$                     3,950.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
59 WTR MAIN PIPE (PVC) 8-INCH, BY OPEN CUT LF 207 250.00$                   51,750.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
60 WTR MAIN PIPE (PVC) 12-INCH, BY OPEN CUT LF 188 350.00$                   65,800.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
61 FIRE HYDRANT BRANCH LF 5 250.00$                   1,250.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
62 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA 1 15,000.00$              15,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
63 REMOVING AND SALVAGING FIRE HYDRANT EA 1 550.00$                   550.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
64 CUT, PLUG, & ABANDON (6 IN) EA 7 1,250.00$                8,750.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
65 CUT, PLUG, & ABANDON (8 IN) EA 2 1,350.00$                2,700.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
66 WET CONNECTION (8 IN) EA 12 1,500.00$                18,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
67 WET CONNECTION (12 IN) EA 7 2,000.00$                14,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Sanitary Sewer Items -$                                
68 ADJUST EXIST SAN SWR MANHOLES TO GRADE EA 1 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
69 CASING (STEEL) (SAN SWR) (15 IN) LF 40 250.00$                   10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
70 10-INCH SAN SWR BY OPEN CUT LF 19 500.00$                   9,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Illumination Items -$                                
71 GROUND BOX TYP D (162922) EA 2 1,500.00$                3,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
72 STREET LIGHTING CONDUIT, 2-INCH, SCH 80 PVC LF 162 30.00$                     4,860.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY/TIRZ17
W140-01-00 BRIAR BRANCH STORM WATER DETENTION BASIN EXPANSION
AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS WBS NO. N-T17000-0021-3



Detention Basin Items -$                                
73 PIEZOMETER EA 1 7,500.00$                7,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
74 TYP "C" 6-FOOT DIA PRECAST ROUND CONC MANHOLE EA 1 30,000.00$              30,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
75 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF SHEET PILE WEIR SF 315 10.00$                     3,150.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
76 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF CHANNEL LINING SY 1532 10.00$                     15,320.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
77 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST CONC AND CURB/GUTTER LF 60 5.00$                       300.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
78 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXIST BACKSLOPE INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE EA 2 300.00$                   600.00$                           0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
79 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF WATER VALVE EA 3 350.00$                   1,050.00$                        3.00 3.00  $                                      1,050.00  $                      1,050.00 100%
80 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF WATER METER EA 5 350.00$                   1,750.00$                        5.00 5.00  $                                      1,750.00  $                      1,750.00 100%
81 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF SPRINKLER EA 5 250.00$                   1,250.00$                        5.00 5.00  $                                      1,250.00  $                      1,250.00 100%
82 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF METAL POST WITH POST/CV BOX EA 2 250.00$                   500.00$                           2.00 2.00  $                                         500.00  $                         500.00 100%
83 REMOVE, STOCKPILE, AND RE-INSTALL STONE RIPRAP SY 740 70.00$                     51,800.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
84 COARSE FILTER TOE DRAIN (CONC GRAVEL) LF 1272 35.00$                     44,520.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
85 TOE DRAIN WASHOUT STRUCTURE (PVC) EA 1 1,500.00$                1,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
86 CRUSHED LIMESTONE - 6" DEPTH (ALL WEATHER ACCESS ROAD) SY 4104 20.00$                     82,080.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
87 GRANULAR FILL 3"x5" (8-INCH DEPTH) (150 LB/CF) INCL. GEOGRID TON 2044 80.00$                     163,520.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
88 24" ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE 2 CMP BY OPEN CUT LF 249 120.00$                   29,880.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
89 36" ALUMINIZED STEEL TYPE 2 CMP BY OPEN CUT LF 124 150.00$                   18,600.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
90 URBAN INTERCEPTOR STRUCTURE EA 2 5,000.00$                10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
91 CARE AND CONTROL OF WATER LS 1 60,000.00$              60,000.00$                      
92 EXCAVATION AND OFFSITE DISPOSAL CY 57400 20.00$                     1,148,000.00$                 0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
93 EXCAVATION, STOCKPILE, AND RE-USE SOIL CY 200 30.00$                     6,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
94 IMPORTED CLAY (CAP OVER SLURRY WALL) CY 2227 50.00$                     111,350.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
95 CONCRETE CHANNEL LINING, 5" (PILOT CHANNEL) SY 1093 150.00$                   163,950.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
96 CONCRETE CHANNEL LINING, 6" (WEIR) SY 2385 80.00$                     190,800.00$                    0.0000  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
97 CONCRETE CHANNEL LINING REPAIR, 6" (WEIR) SY 270 200.00$                   54,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
98 RIRPAR (GRADE NO. 1) (18") SY 164 120.00$                   19,680.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
99 SUBSURFACE BARRIER WALL (FURNISH AND INSTALL) SF 157500 20.00$                     3,150,000.00$                 0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
100 6" PVC (SDR26) LF 120 50.00$                     6,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Pump Station Items -$                                
101 GROUND WATER CONTROL FOR OPEN CUT CONSTRUCTION LS 1 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
102 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEMS FOR TRENCH EXCAVATION LF 450 5.00$                       2,250.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
103 4'x4' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX SEWERS LF 130 500.00$                   65,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
104 (PAINTING) PAINTING FOR PIPING, VALVES LS 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
105 VERTICAL, SINGLE STAGE, NON-CLOG CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS LS 1 450,000.00$            450,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
106 AIR RELEASE VALVE FOR PUMPING SYSTEM FORCE MAIN PIPING EA 4 15,500.00$              62,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
107 PUMP STATION PIPING - 12-INCH RISER PIPING, INCL. VALVES LS 1 165,000.00$            165,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
108 PIPE STATION PIPING - 18-INCH RISER PIPING, INCL. VALVES LS 1 85,000.00$              85,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL

109.1 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (ENGINEERING) LS 1 50,000.00$              50,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.2 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (EXCAVATION PUMP STATION PAD) LS 1 50,000.00$              50,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.3 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (26' DIA LINER PLATE SHAFT) LS 1 250,000.00$            250,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.4 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (CIP WET WELL CONC PLUG) LS 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.5 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (CIP WET WELL BOTTOM SECTION) LS 1 300,000.00$            300,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.6 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (CIP WET WELL TOP SECTION) LS 1 300,000.00$            300,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.7 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (CIP WET WELL TOP) LS 1 75,000.00$              75,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.8 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (CIP WET WELL INTERNAL SUPPORT COLUMNS) LS 1 50,000.00$              50,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.9 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (DEBRIS SCREEN/METAL COMPONENTS) LS 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
109.10 STRUCTUAL - WET WELL (BACKFILL STRUCTURE) LS 1 25,000.00$              25,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

110 STRUCTUAL - VALVE VAULT -$                                
110.1 STRUCTUAL - VALVE VAULT (CIP CONC BOTTOM) LS 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
110.2 STRUCTUAL - VALVE VAULT (CIP CONC WALLS) LS 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
110.3 STRUCTUAL - VALVE VAULT (INSTALL SCREEN/PLATFORM) LS 1 50,000.00$              50,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
111 STRUCTUAL - INTAKE STRUCTURE LS 1 35,000.00$              35,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
112 STRUCTUAL - RETAINING WALL MODIFICATIONS LS 1 30,000.00$              30,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
113 STRUCTURAL - CMU CONTROL BUILDING W/ PRECAST ROOF

113.1 STRUCTUAL - CMU CONTROL BUILDING (CIP FOUNDATION/STAIRS) LS 1 33,000.00$              33,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
113.2 STRUCTURAL - CMU CONTROL BUILDING (BRICK WALLS) LS 1 27,500.00$              27,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
113.3 STRUCTURAL - CMU CONTROL BUILDING (ROOF) LS 1 27,500.00$              27,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
113.4 STRUCTURAL - CMU CONTROL BUILDING (INTERIOR FINISHES) LS 1 22,000.00$              22,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
114 ELECTRICAL - CONTROL PANEL AND PANEL INSTRUMENTATION EA 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
115 ELECTRICAL - LIGHTING CONTRACTOR EA 1 3,000.00$                3,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
116 ELECTRICAL - LIGHTING/DISTRIBUTION PANEL EA 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
117 ELECTRICAL - AUTODIALER OR MOTOROLA ACE3600 EA 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
118 ELECTRICAL - MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL, INSTRUMENTATION EA 1 250,000.00$            250,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
119 ELECTRICAL - OTHER LIGHTING INCL. ELECTRICAL BUILDING EA 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
120 ELECTRICAL - LEVEL INDICATING TRANSMITTER FOR CONTROL PANEL EA 2 5,000.00$                10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
121 ELECTRICAL - CONDUIT AND CABLE EA 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
122 ELECTRICAL - NEW ELECTRICAL SERVICE EA 1 160,000.00$            160,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
123 ELECTRICAL - MOTOR CONTROL CENTER W/ MTS EA 1 100,000.00$            100,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
124 ELECTRICAL - 1KVA 1-PHASE TRANSFORMER EA 1 7,500.00$                7,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
125 ELECTRICAL - 15KVA 1-PHASE TRANSFORMER EA 1 20,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
126 ELECTRICAL - FIELD INSTRUMNETATION (2 X HYDRRANGER UNITS) EA 2 10,000.00$              20,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Tree Protection Items -$                                
127 Install Root Pruning Trench LF 275 10.00$                     2,750.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
128 Install Zero Curb Cutback LF 810 15.00$                     12,150.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Landscaping Items -$                                
129 BERMUDA SOD (INCL. TOPSOIL) SY 2432 5.00$                       12,160.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
130 HYDROMULCH SEEDING AC 7 1,500.00$                10,500.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Extra Work Items -$                                
131 TEMPORARY BASIN PUMPING MO 15 1,000.00$                15,000.00$                      1 1.00  $                                      1,000.00  $                      1,000.00 7%
132 CLEARANCE PRUNE TREE EA 10 150.00$                   1,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
133 CROWN CLEANING PRUNE EA 10 250.00$                   2,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
134 ROOT STIMULATION EA 10 150.00$                   1,500.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

Cash Allowance Items
135 Street Cut Permit CA 1 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                        0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
136 Street Lights CA 1 10,000.00$              10,000.00$                      0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%
137 Work Change Directives CA 1 500,000.00$            500,000.00$                    0.00  $                                                 -    $                                 -   0%

13,797,688.00$                $                                  411,056.00 This Month's Billings



Earned to date  $ 411,056.00 
Month Amount Stored Materials -$

Subtotal 411,056.00$
Retainage (5%) (20,552.80)$
Previous Payments -$

TOTAL -$

Previous Billings

 Due This Month After Retainage 
390,503.20$

02/13/202502/13/2025



Activity ID Activity Name Original Duration Remaining
Duration

Activity %
Complete

Start Finish Total Float

SanSwrPkgIITLSanSwrPkgIITL  COH - San Swr Lift Station Renewal - Pkg II 440 0 30-Jan-23 A 04-Oct-24 A

MCRABBDB  MMCRABBDB  MCRA - Briar Branch Detention Basin Prelimina 398 398 07-Oct-24 A 29-Apr-26 0

MCRABBDB.1MCRABBDB.1  Preconstruction Phase 260 260 07-Oct-24 A 17-Oct-25 138

A1295 Precast Structures Submittals 20 0 100% 06-Jan-25 A 31-Jan-25 A
A1285 RCB/RCP Submittals 20 0 100% 06-Jan-25 A 31-Jan-25 A
A1300 Precast Structures Procurement 60 60 0% 07-Oct-24 10-Jan-25 338
A1290 RCB/RCP Procurement 60 60 0% 07-Oct-24 10-Jan-25 338
A1040 Concrete/Rebar Shop Drawings (Cassion Wet Well) 20 20 0% 07-Oct-24 01-Nov-24 55
A1030 Field Office and Yard Set-Up 20 0 100% 07-Oct-24 A 01-Nov-24 A
A1020 Mobilization Submittals 20 0 100% 07-Oct-24 A 01-Nov-24 A
A1008 Slurry Wall - Submittals 60 0 100% 07-Oct-24 A 10-Jan-25 A
A1001 Pump Station Pumps - Submittals 20 20 0% 07-Oct-24 A 01-Nov-24 15
A1002 Pump Station Pump Procurement (12-13 Months) 240 240 0% 04-Nov-24 17-Oct-25 15
A1010 NTP - Construction 0 0 100% 06-Jan-25 A
A1000 NTP - 90 Day Procurement 0 0 100% 07-Oct-24 A

MCRABBDB.2MCRABBDB.2  Constrsuction Phase 271 291 04-Nov-24 01-Dec-25 15

MCRABBDB.2.1MCRABBDB.2.1  Detention Basin Improvements 271 291 04-Nov-24 01-Dec-25 15
A1050 SWPPP/Tree Protection/Clearing&Grubbing 20 0 100% 06-Jan-25 A 31-Jan-25 A
MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.1.1  Pump Station 271 271 04-Nov-24 01-Dec-25 15

A1270 Pump Station Completion Milestone 0 0 0% 01-Dec-25 15
A1110 Install Pumps/Commission Pump Station 31 31 0% 20-Oct-25 01-Dec-25 15
A1100 R&B - Construct Pump Station (Plug) 160 160 0% 13-Jan-25 22-Aug-25 55
A1090 R&B - Excavate/Install Cassion Conc Wet Well 40 40 0% 04-Nov-24 10-Jan-25 55

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.1.2  Detention Pond 188 260 29-Jan-25 A 17-Oct-25 46
A1260 Hydromulch Seeding/Entrance Gates/Restoration 20 20 0% 22-Sep-25 17-Oct-25 46
A1250 Install Prop Access Ramp/Road 10 10 0% 08-Sep-25 19-Sep-25 46
A1240 Install Conc Gravel Toe Drain 5 5 0% 01-Sep-25 05-Sep-25 46
A1230 Install Stone Riprap 5 5 0% 25-Aug-25 29-Aug-25 46
A1220 Prop Conc Channel Lining 20 20 0% 28-Jul-25 22-Aug-25 46
A1205 Sheet Pile Weir Mod/Prop Conc Channel Lining Repair 5 5 0% 27-May-25 02-Jun-25 65
A1210 Prop Conc Pilot Channel 20 20 0% 30-Jun-25 25-Jul-25 46
A1200 Install 6' Dia Manhole & 36" CMP 5 5 0% 20-May-25 26-May-25 34
A1190 Install Urban Backslope Interceptor & 24" CMP 3 3 0% 15-May-25 19-May-25 34
A1180 Install Urban Backslope Interceptor & 24" CMP 3 3 0% 12-May-25 14-May-25 34
A1170 Install 4'x4' RCB, Incl. Intake Structure 5 5 0% 05-May-25 09-May-25 34
A1160 Remove and Stockpile Exist Stone Riprap 5 5 0% 28-Apr-25 02-May-25 34
A1150 Saw Cut/Remove Existing Conc Riprap 5 5 0% 21-Apr-25 25-Apr-25 34
A1140 4'x9' Clay Cap (Slurry Wall) 10 10 0% 07-Apr-25 18-Apr-25 34
A1130 Excavate Detention Pond (57,400 CYs) 60 60 0% 07-Apr-25 27-Jun-25 15
A1080 Slurry Wall Sub - Demob - Dewind 5 5 0% 31-Mar-25 04-Apr-25 15
A1070 Slurry Wall Installation - Dewind 30 30 0% 17-Feb-25* 28-Mar-25 15
A1060 Slurry Wall Dewind - Mob 12 0 100% 29-Jan-25 A 07-Oct-24 100

MCRABBDB.2.4MCRABBDB.2.4  Stm Swr Straw Improvements 171 171 07-Apr-25 01-Dec-25 15
A1280 SWPPP/Tree Protection/Clearing&Grubbing 20 20 0% 07-Apr-25 02-May-25 50
MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.1  Phase 1 (Windhover Ln.) 49 49 27-May-25 01-Aug-25 68

MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.1.1  Phase 1 - Step 1 (Windhover Ln./Cedardale Dr.) 34 34 27-May-25 11-Jul-25 15
A1330 Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection) 5 5 0% 07-Jul-25 11-Jul-25 15
A1320 Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection 5 5 0% 30-Jun-25 04-Jul-25 15
A1310 8" Water Line Off-Set 5 5 0% 27-May-25 02-Jun-25 34

MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.1.2  Phase 1 - Step 2 (Windhover Ln. - Cedardale Dr. to West 20 20 07-Jul-25 01-Aug-25 68
A1370 Restoration (Sodding) 5 5 0% 28-Jul-25 01-Aug-25 68
A1360 Remove/Replace Conc Driveways 5 5 0% 21-Jul-25 25-Jul-25 15
A1350 Install Concrete Pavement Along SB Windhover Ln. 5 5 0% 14-Jul-25 18-Jul-25 15
A1340 Install 7'x7' RCB Along SB Windhover Ln. 5 5 0% 07-Jul-25 11-Jul-25 15

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.2  Phase 2 (Westview Dr.) 69 69 03-Jun-25 05-Sep-25 48
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.2.1  Phase 2 - Step 1 (Westview Dr./Windhover Ln.) 57 57 03-Jun-25 20-Aug-25 18

A1440 Remove/Replace Conc Sidewalk/Ramps 5 5 0% 14-Aug-25 20-Aug-25 18
A1400 Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection) 5 5 0% 28-Jul-25 01-Aug-25 15
A1390 Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection 5 5 0% 21-Jul-25 25-Jul-25 15
A1380 8" Water Line Off-Set 5 5 0% 03-Jun-25 09-Jun-25 44

MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.2.2  Phase 2 - Step 2 (Westview Dr) 30 30 28-Jul-25 05-Sep-25 48
A1450 Restoration (Sodding) 5 5 0% 01-Sep-25 05-Sep-25 48
A1430 Remove/Replace Conc Driveways/Sidewalks 7 7 0% 21-Aug-25 29-Aug-25 18
A1420 Install 7'x7' Concrete Pavement Along EB Westview 8 8 0% 04-Aug-25 13-Aug-25 15
A1410 Install 7'x7' RCB Along EB Westview 5 5 0% 28-Jul-25 01-Aug-25 15

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.3  Phase 3 (Cedardale Dr.) 87 87 10-Jun-25 08-Oct-25 30
A1520 Restoration (Sodding) 5 5 0% 02-Oct-25 08-Oct-25 30
A1510 Remove/Replace Conc Driveways 8 8 0% 22-Sep-25 01-Oct-25 15
A1500 Install Concrete Pavement Along WB Cedardale Dr. 12 12 0% 04-Sep-25 19-Sep-25 15
A1480 Install 7'x7' RCB, Incl. MHs/Inlets 15 15 0% 14-Aug-25 03-Sep-25 15
A1470 8" Water Line Off-Set (Sta. 3+70) 5 5 0% 17-Jun-25 23-Jun-25 52
A1460 8" Water Line Off-Set (Sta. 7+85) 5 5 0% 10-Jun-25 16-Jun-25 52

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.4  Phase 4 (Demaret Ln.) 92 92 24-Jun-25 29-Oct-25 20
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.4.1  Phase 4 - Step 1 (Demaret Ln./Cedardale Dr.) 77 77 24-Jun-25 08-Oct-25 15

A1540 Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection) 5 5 0% 02-Oct-25 08-Oct-25 15
A1530 Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection 8 8 0% 04-Sep-25 15-Sep-25 27
A1490 8" Water Line Off-Set (Intersection) 5 5 0% 24-Jun-25 30-Jun-25 82

MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.4.2  Phase 4 - Step 2 (Demaret Ln. - Cedardale Dr. to Westvie 32 32 16-Sep-25 29-Oct-25 20
A1590 Restoration (Sodding) 5 5 0% 23-Oct-25 29-Oct-25 20
A1580 Remove/Replace Conc Driveways 5 5 0% 16-Oct-25 22-Oct-25 15
A1570 Install Concrete Pavement Along SB Demaret Ln. 5 5 0% 09-Oct-25 15-Oct-25 15
A1550 Install 7'x7' RCB Along SB Demaret Ln. 5 5 0% 16-Sep-25 22-Sep-25 27

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.5  Phase 5 (Westview Dr.) 110 110 01-Jul-25 01-Dec-25 15
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.5.1  Phase 5 - Step 1 (Westview Dr./Demaret Ln.) 92 92 01-Jul-25 05-Nov-25 15

A1620 Remove/Replace Sidewalks/Ramps 5 5 0% 30-Oct-25 05-Nov-25 15
A1610 Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection) 5 5 0% 23-Oct-25 29-Oct-25 15
A1600 Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection 5 5 0% 23-Sep-25 29-Sep-25 32
A1560 8" Water Line Off-Set (Intersection) 10 10 0% 01-Jul-25 14-Jul-25 82

MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.5.2  Phase 5 - Step 2 (Westview Dr. - Demaret Ln. to Witte Rd 45 45 30-Sep-25 01-Dec-25 15
A1660 Restoration (Sodding) 5 5 0% 25-Nov-25 01-Dec-25 15
A1650 Remove/Replace Conc Driveways 5 5 0% 18-Nov-25 24-Nov-25 15
A1640 Install Concrete Pavement Along EB Westview Dr. 8 8 0% 06-Nov-25 17-Nov-25 15
A1630 Install 7'x7' RCB, Incl. MHs/Inlets Along EB Westview Dr. 8 8 0% 30-Sep-25 09-Oct-25 34

MCRABBDB.MCRABBDB.2.4.6  Phase 6 (Mill&Overlay Street) 18 18 30-Oct-25 24-Nov-25 20
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.6.1  Phase 6 - Step 1 (Windhover Ln. - Cedardale Dr. to West 5 5 30-Oct-25 05-Nov-25 20
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04-Oct-24 A, SanSwrPkgIITL  COH - San Swr Lift Station Renewal - Pkg II

2

17-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.1  Preconstruction Phase

Precast Structures Submittals
RCB/RCP Submittals

Precast Structures Procurement
RCB/RCP Procurement

Concrete/Rebar Shop Drawings (Cassion Wet Well)
Field Office and Yard Set-Up
Mobilization Submittals

Slurry Wall - Submittals
Pump Station Pumps - Submittals

Pump Station Pump Procurement (12-13 Months)
NTP - Construction, 06-Jan-25 A

NTP - 90 Day Procurement, 07-Oct-24 A
01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2  Constrsuction Phase

01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2.1  Detention Basin Improvem
SWPPP/Tree Protection/Clearing&Grubbing

01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2.1.1  Pump Station
Pump Station Completion Milestone, 
Install Pumps/Commission Pump Station

R&B - Construct Pump Station (Plug)
R&B - Excavate/Install Cassion Conc Wet Well

17-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.2.1.2  Detention Pond
Hydromulch Seeding/Entrance Gates/Restoration

Install Prop Access Ramp/Road
Install Conc Gravel Toe Drain

Install Stone Riprap
Prop Conc Channel Lining

Sheet Pile Weir Mod/Prop Conc Channel Lining Repair
Prop Conc Pilot Channel

Install 6' Dia Manhole & 36" CMP
Install Urban Backslope Interceptor & 24" CMP

Install Urban Backslope Interceptor & 24" CMP
Install 4'x4' RCB, Incl. Intake Structure

Remove and Stockpile Exist Stone Riprap
Saw Cut/Remove Existing Conc Riprap

4'x9' Clay Cap (Slurry Wall)
Excavate Detention Pond (57,400 CYs)

Slurry Wall Sub - Demob - Dewind
Slurry Wall Installation - Dewind

01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2.4  Stm Swr Straw Improveme
SWPPP/Tree Protection/Clearing&Grubbing

01-Aug-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.1  Phase 1 (Windhover Ln.)
11-Jul-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.1.1  Phase 1 - Step 1 (Windhover Ln./Cedardale Dr.)
Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection)

Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection
8" Water Line Off-Set

01-Aug-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.1.2  Phase 1 - Step 2 (Windhover Ln. - Cedardale Dr. to Westview Dr.)
Restoration (Sodding)

Remove/Replace Conc Driveways
Install Concrete Pavement Along SB Windhover Ln.

Install 7'x7' RCB Along SB Windhover Ln.
05-Sep-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.2  Phase 2 (Westview Dr.)

20-Aug-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.2.1  Phase 2 - Step 1 (Westview Dr./Windhover Ln.)
Remove/Replace Conc Sidewalk/Ramps

Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection)
Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection

8" Water Line Off-Set
05-Sep-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.2.2  Phase 2 - Step 2 (Westview Dr)
Restoration (Sodding)

Remove/Replace Conc Driveways/Sidewalks
Install 7'x7' Concrete Pavement Along EB Westview

Install 7'x7' RCB Along EB Westview
08-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.3  Phase 3 (Cedardale Dr.)
Restoration (Sodding)

Remove/Replace Conc Driveways
Install Concrete Pavement Along WB Cedardale Dr.

Install 7'x7' RCB, Incl. MHs/Inlets
8" Water Line Off-Set (Sta. 3+70)

8" Water Line Off-Set (Sta. 7+85)
29-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.4  Phase 4 (Demaret Ln.)

08-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.4.1  Phase 4 - Step 1 (Demaret Ln./Cedardale 
Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection)

Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection
8" Water Line Off-Set (Intersection)

29-Oct-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.4.2  Phase 4 - Step 2 (Demaret Ln. - Ce
Restoration (Sodding)

Remove/Replace Conc Driveways
Install Concrete Pavement Along SB Demaret Ln.

Install 7'x7' RCB Along SB Demaret Ln.
01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.5  Phase 5 (Westview Dr.)

05-Nov-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.5.1  Phase 5 - Step 1 (Westview Dr./
Remove/Replace Sidewalks/Ramps

Install Concrete Pavement (Intersection)
Install 7'x7' RCB, Junction Box within Intersection

8" Water Line Off-Set (Intersection)
01-Dec-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.5.2  Phase 5 - Step 2 (Wes
Restoration (Sodding)

Remove/Replace Conc Driveways
Install Concrete Pavement Along EB Westview Dr.

Install 7'x7' RCB, Incl. MHs/Inlets Along EB Westview Dr.
24-Nov-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.6  Phase 6 (Mill&Overlay Stre

05-Nov-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.6.1  Phase 6 - Step 1 (Windhover Ln

COH - San Swr Lift Station Renewal - Pkg II... Classic Schedule Layout 04-Feb-25 10:32
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Actual Work
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Critical Remaining Work
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summary
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Activity ID Activity Name Original Duration Remaining
Duration

Activity %
Complete

Start Finish Total Float

A1670 Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt 5 5 0% 30-Oct-25 05-Nov-25 20
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.6.2  Phase 6 - Step 2 (Cedardale Dr. - Windhover Ln. to Dema 8 8 06-Nov-25 17-Nov-25 20

A1680 Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt 8 8 0% 06-Nov-25 17-Nov-25 20
MCRABBDMCRABBDB.2.4.6.3  Phase 6 - Step 3 (Demaret Ln. - Cedardale Dr. to Westvie 5 5 18-Nov-25 24-Nov-25 20

A1690 Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt 5 5 0% 18-Nov-25 24-Nov-25 20

MCRABBDB.3MCRABBDB.3  Closeout Phase 107 107 02-Dec-25 29-Apr-26 0

A1710 Final Completion/Demob 0 0 0% 29-Apr-26 0
A1700 Punchlist Work 22 22 0% 31-Mar-26 29-Apr-26 0
A1115 Float (Weather/Construction Contingency) 70 70 0% 02-Dec-25 09-Mar-26 15
A1120 Substancial Completion 0 0 0% 30-Mar-26* 0
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Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt
17-Nov-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.6.2  Phase 6 - Step 2 (Cedarda
Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt

24-Nov-25, MCRABBDB.2.4.6.3  Phase 6 - Step 3 (Dema
Mill Existing Asphalt/Overlay 1.5" Surface Asphalt
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Float (Weather/Con
Substancial
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00642
03-20-2020

Document 00642

MONTHLY SUBCONTRACTOR PAYMENT REPORTING FORM

Legal Project Name: BRIAR BRANCH DETENTION BASIN & STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
Outline Agreement No.: WBS No.: N-T00030-0GEC-3

Contractor’s Company Name: 

Address: 

CERTIFICATION

_______________________________________________, Contractor’s Representative for the above referenced 
Contract, hereby certifies that (1) Contractor has paid all subcontractors, except those noted below, (2) Contractor 
made such payments (a) in proportion to the amount City paid Contractor and (b) in accordance and compliance 
with all applicable Contract Documents and laws; and (3) Contractor withheld no sums from any subcontractor for 
allegations of deficiency in Work. The term “subcontractor”, as used herein, includes all persons or firms 
furnishing work, materials, services or equipment Contractor ordered incorporated into Work or placed near the 
Project for which the City made partial payment.  

EXCEPTION:  Contractor sent Payment Notifications to the following subcontractors explaining why Contractor 
withheld payment.  Copies are attached.  

Subcontractor Name: Subcontractor Name:

Street Address: Street Address:

City, State, and Zip Code: City, State, and Zip Code:

Amount of Payment Withheld: Amount of Payment Withheld: 

Date Payment First Withheld: Date Payment First Withheld:

Description of Good Faith Reason: Description of Good Faith Reason:

(Signature of Contractor’s Representative) (Print or Type Name of Contractor’s Representative)

Date

N-T17000-0021-3

Reytec Construction Resources, Inc.

1901 Hollister St, Houston, TX 77080

Letti Hernandez

Signature of Contractor’s Repr

02/04/2025

Letti Hernandez



00646
02-01-2010

Document 00646

PAYMENT NOTIFICATION – EXPLANATION OF WITHHOLDING

    Legal Project Name: BRIAR BRANCH DETENTION BASIN & STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

Outline Agreement No.: WBS No.: N-T00030-0GEC-3

Contractor’s Company Name: 

Address: 

Date: 

SUBCONTRACTOR PAYMENT INFORMATION:

Subcontractor Name:

Street Address:

City, State, and Zip Code:

Business Phone Number:

Amount of Subcontractor Invoice:

Amount of Payment Made:

Amount of Payment Withheld:

Date Payment First Withheld:

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF WITHHOLDING: 

(Signature of Contractor’s Representative) (Print or Type Name of Contractor’s Representative

N-T17000-0021-3

Reytec Construction, Inc.

1901 Hollister St, Houston, TX 77080

02/04/2025

Signature of Contractor’s Repre

Letti Hernandez



Status as of:
Project Name:
WBS Number

Company Name 

Month Total Moran Construction (MBE) WM Trucking (MBE) Access Data (MBE) KMA Building Materials (WBE) Pfeiffer & Son (SBE)
Jan-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Feb-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Mar-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Apr-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
May-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Jun-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Jul-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Aug-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Sep-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Oct-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Nov-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dec-25 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Jan-26 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Feb-26 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Mar-26 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
(continue adding months) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

GOAL 7.00% 7.50% 2.93% 6.78% 4.00%

Contract Amount: $13,797,688
Goal % 20.00%

Projected Goal% 0.00%
Goal $ $2,759,538

Project Goal $ $0
Project Goal To Date Utilization

MBE 17.43% 0.00%

WBE 6.78% 0.00%

SBE 4.00% 0.00%
TOTAL 28.21% 0.00%

MWSDBE Utilization Schedule

Feb-25
W140-01-00 Briar Branch StormbWater Detention Basin Expansion
N-T17000-0021-3
Reytec Construction Resources

Page 1 MWSDBE Utilization Schedule.xls



1 2 4 5

From: To:

W140-01-00 1 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 Reytec Construction 
Resources, Inc. Letti Hernandez

7 8 9 10 11 12

Telephone Number Date of Contract Award Schedule Date of 
Completion

Original Contract 
Amount Current Contract Modifications Total Amount Received 

to Date

(832) 622-3633 10/15/2024 4/27/2026 $13,797,688.00 $0.00 $0.00 

14 15 16

Committed DBE/MWBE/HUB % Actual DBE/MWBE/HUB 
Participation to date

Actual DBE/MWBE/HUB 
% to date

20.00% $0.00

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Name of DBE/MWBE/HUB 
Subcontractor Description of Work

Amount of payments made 
during current invoice 

period

Date of payments made 
during current invoice 

period
Subcontract Dollars Amount paid to date Percent paid to 

date

Amount of this invoice allocated 
to DBE/MWBE/HUB 

Subcontractor

 $                                              -   
 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   
 $                                              -   

 $                                              -   
 $                                              -   

Date Signed 

CONTRACTOR PAYMENT REPORT FORM
Instructions: Contractors are required to complete and submit this report, as specified in the contract or as requested, until final payment of the contract has been made. Failure to comply with the DBE/MWBE/HUB provisions may 
result in contract termination, or the suspension or debarment of the contractor from doing business with the MHRA in the future in accordance with the procedures set forth in the DBE/MWBE/HUB Program. This report must be 
submitted with each invoice. Instructions for completing this report can be found on the following sheet.

3 6

Contract Number, if applicable Invoice Number Reporting Period Contractor's Business Name Contact Person Address

2509 Lynnfield St, Houston, TX 77093

13

Total Amount Owed

$390,503.20 

DBE MWSBE SUBCONTRACTORS

DBE MWSBE SUPPLIERS

NON-DBE MWSBE SUBCONTRACTORS/SUPPLIERS

By completing this form, the Contractor acknowledges the MHRA’s prompt payment policy, which requires the Contractor to pay all subcontractors within 10 days of receiving payment from the MHRA.

Signature Name and Title of Individual Completing ReportS g atu e

02/13/2025



Page: of
Date: Jan 17, 2025
Time: 12:35 PM EST

1 3PAYROLL REPORTING

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:NAME OF CONTRACTOR :
OR SUBCONTRACTOR :

Reytec Construction Resources
SPECIALTY LICENSE NO:
CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER: 2289

ADDRESS: 1901 Hollister Street, Houston, TX, 77080

PAYROLL No.
FOR WEEK ENDING: 12-JAN-25 SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE NO:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY NO:

PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO: 2289
PROJECT AND LOCATION:  Briar Branch Storm
Water Detention Basin Expansion

(4)       DAY
M T W TH F S S

DATE
06 07 08 09 10 11 12

 HOURS WORKED EACH DAY

(1)

Name, Address and
SSN of Employee

(2)

Exempt
ions

(3)

Work
Classification

Total
Hours

(5) (6)

Hourly
Rate

of Pay GROSS AMOUNT
EARNED

(7) (8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS
AND  PAYMENTS

(9)

Net Wages
Paid for
Week

Check
No.

FEIN: 76-0516513

DeSantiago-Juarez,
Rodrigo
2011 Sadler St.
Houston, TX  77093
*****1621

3 Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

680.00 62.3352.02 0.0010.31272.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

40 0.000.000.0016 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

6943617.67

16 17.000 080 0ST 0 8Concrete Finishe

Vilchis-Garcia, Elfego
13949 Bammel North
Houston Rd.
Apt 2118, Houston, TX
77066
*****0987

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

1,111.00 84.9984.99 0.00891.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

47 0.000.000.0037 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

71951,026.01

7 33.000 070 0OT 0 0
30 22.0010 020 0ST 10 8

Pipe Layer

Morales, Roger
12066 Sela Lane
Apt B1, Houston, TX
77072
*****8058

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

432.00 33.0433.04 0.00432.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

27 0.000.000.0027 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7091398.96

27 16.000 090 0ST 10 8Laborer Common

Zetino-Contreras, Saul
4607 Sherwood Lane.
#784, Houston, TX  77092
*****7523

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

808.00 66.7261.41 0.00648.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

47 0.000.000.0037 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7208741.28

7 24.000 070 0OT 0 0
30 16.0010 020 0ST 10 8

Laborer Common

THIS PROJECT TOTAL 117 2,243.00



Page: of
Date: Jan 17, 2025
Time: 12:35 PM EST

2 3PAYROLL REPORTING

Jan 17, 2025Date (b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH
- Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll
has been paid, as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less
than the sum of the applicable basic hourly wage rate plus the
amount of the required fringe benefits as listed in the contract,
except as noted in section 4(c) below.

I,

(Name of Signatory Party) (Title)

do hereby state:

(1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

on the

Briar Branch Storm Water

(Building or Work)
; that during the payroll period commencing on the

06th day of January 2025, , and ending the January12th day of 2025
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of said

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

from the full

weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from
the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part 3 (29
C.F.R. Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48 Stat. 948, 63
Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. 3145), and described below:

   (2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period are correct and
complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less than the applicable wage
rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that the classifications set forth therein for
each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.

   (3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United
States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a State, are registered with the Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.

   (4) That:
          (a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

- in addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in the above
referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract have been or will be made to
appropriate programs for the benefit of such employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.

(c) EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY
SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE
31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

, ,

SIGNATURE

HE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY

Melissa Gamez Payroll Coordinator 

Melissa Gamez Payroll Coordinator 

Deductions are based on gross wages and include but are not limited to: Federal Withholding, FICA, Medicare, State
Withholding, State Disability Insurance, Union Deductions, Child Support or Other Garnishments. Explanations for
deductions listed in the "Other" Column are described on the Certified Payroll Report.



Page: of
Date: Jan 17, 2025
Time: 12:35 PM EST

3 3PAYROLL REPORTING

Report Parameters

Report Code:
Run Date:
Run Time:

MGAMEZ

12:35 PM EST

Operator:

PY1096
Jan 17, 2025

Pay Group Code:

Pay Run: W

2025Year: To Period:

From Period:

Company: 110

3

3

Job Company:

27.10.2020

From Job:

To Job:

2289

2289 3Total Pages:
110

All Projects HoursFringe

YPrint Fringe



Page: of
Date: Jan 28, 2025
Time: 5:57 PM EST

1 4PAYROLL REPORTING

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:NAME OF CONTRACTOR :
OR SUBCONTRACTOR :

Reytec Construction Resources
SPECIALTY LICENSE NO:
CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER: 2289

ADDRESS: 1901 Hollister Street, Houston, TX, 77080

PAYROLL No.
FOR WEEK ENDING: 19-JAN-25 SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE NO:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY NO:

PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO: 2289
PROJECT AND LOCATION:  Briar Branch Storm
Water Detention Basin Expansion

(4)       DAY
M T W TH F S S

DATE
13 14 15 16 17 18 19

 HOURS WORKED EACH DAY

(1)

Name, Address and
SSN of Employee

(2)

Exempt
ions

(3)

Work
Classification

Total
Hours

(5) (6)

Hourly
Rate

of Pay GROSS AMOUNT
EARNED

(7) (8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS
AND  PAYMENTS

(9)

Net Wages
Paid for
Week

Check
No.

FEIN: 76-0516513

Amaya, Jose
16506 Sinaloa Dr.
Houston, TX  77083
*****9491

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

1,323.00 231.00101.21 0.00129.791,323.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

46 0.000.000.0046 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

72221,092.00

6 40.500 060 0OT 0 0
40 27.009 0410 0ST 8 9

Excavator Op

Castaneda-Delgado, Luis
15823 Sarasam Creek
Cypress, TX  77429
*****7423

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

612.00 46.8146.81 0.00612.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

36 0.000.000.0036 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7260565.19

36 17.009 0100 0ST 8 9Pipe Layer Help

DeSantiago-Juarez,
Rodrigo
2011 Sadler St.
Houston, TX  77093
*****1621

3 Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

680.00 62.3352.02 0.0010.31272.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

40 0.000.000.0016 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7277617.67

16 17.000 008 0ST 8 0Concrete Finishe

Fuentes-Amaya, Luis
16506 Sinaloa Dr.
Houston, TX  77083
*****9349

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

1,127.00 182.2586.21 0.0096.041,127.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

46 0.000.000.0046 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7310944.75

6 34.500 060 0OT 0 0
40 23.009 0410 0ST 8 9

Bulldozer Op

Vilchis-Garcia, Elfego
13949 Bammel North
Houston Rd.
Apt 2118, Houston, TX
77066
*****0987

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

1,078.00 82.4782.47 0.001,078.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

46 0.000.000.0046 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7529995.53

6 33.000 060 0OT 0 0
40 22.009 0410 0ST 8 9

Pipe Layer



Page: of
Date: Feb 03, 2025
Time: 4:58 PM EST

1 4PAYROLL REPORTING

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:NAME OF CONTRACTOR :
OR SUBCONTRACTOR :

Reytec Construction Resources
SPECIALTY LICENSE NO:
CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER: 2289

ADDRESS: 1901 Hollister Street, Houston, TX, 77080

PAYROLL No.
FOR WEEK ENDING: 26-JAN-25 SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE NO:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY NO:

PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO: 2289
PROJECT AND LOCATION:  Briar Branch Storm
Water Detention Basin Expansion

(4)       DAY
M T W TH F S S

DATE
20 21 22 23 24 25 26

 HOURS WORKED EACH DAY

(1)

Name, Address and
SSN of Employee

(2)

Exempt
ions

(3)

Work
Classification

Total
Hours

(5) (6)

Hourly
Rate

of Pay GROSS AMOUNT
EARNED

(7) (8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS
AND  PAYMENTS

(9)

Net Wages
Paid for
Week

Check
No.

FEIN: 76-0516513

Amaya, Jose
16506 Sinaloa Dr.
Houston, TX  77083
*****9491

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

783.00 114.6659.90 0.0054.76783.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

29 0.000.000.0029 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7556668.34

29 27.000 0100 9ST 0 10Excavator Op

Castaneda-Delgado, Luis
15823 Sarasam Creek
Cypress, TX  77429
*****7423

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

323.00 24.7124.71 0.00323.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

19 0.000.000.0019 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7594298.29

19 17.000 000 9ST 0 10Pipe Layer Help

DeSantiago-Juarez,
Rodrigo
2011 Sadler St.
Houston, TX  77093
*****1621

3 Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

408.00 31.2231.22 0.00136.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

24 0.000.000.008 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7611376.78

8 17.000 008 0ST 0 0Concrete Finishe

Fuentes-Amaya, Luis
16506 Sinaloa Dr.
Houston, TX  77083
*****9349

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

897.00 137.0668.62 0.0068.44897.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

39 0.000.000.0039 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7643759.94

39 23.000 01010 9ST 0 10Bulldozer Op

Vilchis-Garcia, Elfego
13949 Bammel North
Houston Rd.
Apt 2118, Houston, TX
77066
*****0987

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

638.00 48.8148.81 0.00638.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

29 0.000.000.0029 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7861589.19

29 22.000 0100 9ST 0 10Pipe Layer



Page: of
Date: Feb 03, 2025
Time: 4:58 PM EST

2 4PAYROLL REPORTING

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:NAME OF CONTRACTOR :
OR SUBCONTRACTOR :

Reytec Construction Resources
SPECIALTY LICENSE NO:
CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER: 2289

ADDRESS: 1901 Hollister Street, Houston, TX, 77080

PAYROLL No.
FOR WEEK ENDING: 26-JAN-25 SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE NO:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY NO:

PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO: 2289
PROJECT AND LOCATION:  Briar Branch Storm
Water Detention Basin Expansion

(4)       DAY
M T W TH F S S

DATE
20 21 22 23 24 25 26

 HOURS WORKED EACH DAY

(1)

Name, Address and
SSN of Employee

(2)

Exempt
ions

(3)

Work
Classification

Total
Hours

(5) (6)

Hourly
Rate

of Pay GROSS AMOUNT
EARNED

(7) (8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS
AND  PAYMENTS

(9)

Net Wages
Paid for
Week

Check
No.

FEIN: 76-0516513

Morales, Roger
12066 Sela Lane
Apt B1, Houston, TX
77072
*****8058

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

464.00 35.5035.50 0.00464.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

29 0.000.000.0029 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7758428.50

29 16.000 0100 9ST 0 10Laborer Common

Zetino-Contreras, Saul
4607 Sherwood Lane.
#784, Houston, TX  77092
*****7523

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

464.00 40.4035.09 0.00464.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

29 0.000.000.0029 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7874423.60

29 16.000 0100 9ST 0 10Laborer Common

THIS PROJECT TOTAL 182 3,705.00



Page: of
Date: Feb 03, 2025
Time: 4:58 PM EST

3 4PAYROLL REPORTING

Feb 03, 2025Date (b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH
- Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll
has been paid, as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less
than the sum of the applicable basic hourly wage rate plus the
amount of the required fringe benefits as listed in the contract,
except as noted in section 4(c) below.

I,

(Name of Signatory Party) (Title)

do hereby state:

(1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

on the

Briar Branch Storm Water

(Building or Work)
; that during the payroll period commencing on the

20th day of January 2025, , and ending the January26th day of 2025
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of said

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

from the full

weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from
the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part 3 (29
C.F.R. Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48 Stat. 948, 63
Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. 3145), and described below:

   (2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period are correct and
complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less than the applicable wage
rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that the classifications set forth therein for
each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.

   (3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United
States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a State, are registered with the Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.

   (4) That:
          (a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

- in addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in the above
referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract have been or will be made to
appropriate programs for the benefit of such employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.

(c) EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY
SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE
31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

, ,

SIGNATURE

Melissa Gamez Payroll Coordinator 

Deductions are based on gross wages and include but are not limited to: Federal Withholding, FICA, Medicare, State
Withholding, State Disability Insurance, Union Deductions, Child Support or Other Garnishments.

Melissa Gamez Payroll Coordinator 



Page: of
Date: Feb 03, 2025
Time: 4:58 PM EST

4 4PAYROLL REPORTING

Report Parameters

Report Code:
Run Date:
Run Time:

MGAMEZ

4:58 PM EST

Operator:

PY1096
Feb 03, 2025

Pay Group Code:

Pay Run: W

2025Year: To Period:

From Period:

Company: 110

5

5

Job Company:

27.10.2020

From Job:

To Job:

2289

2289 4Total Pages:
110

All Projects HoursFringe

YPrint Fringe
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2 4PAYROLL REPORTING

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO:NAME OF CONTRACTOR :
OR SUBCONTRACTOR :

Reytec Construction Resources
SPECIALTY LICENSE NO:
CONTRACTOR JOB NUMBER: 2289

ADDRESS: 1901 Hollister Street, Houston, TX, 77080

PAYROLL No.
FOR WEEK ENDING: 19-JAN-25 SELF-INSURED CERTIFICATE NO:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY NO:

PROJECT OR CONTRACT NO: 2289
PROJECT AND LOCATION:  Briar Branch Storm
Water Detention Basin Expansion

(4)       DAY
M T W TH F S S

DATE
13 14 15 16 17 18 19

 HOURS WORKED EACH DAY

(1)

Name, Address and
SSN of Employee

(2)

Exempt
ions

(3)

Work
Classification

Total
Hours

(5) (6)

Hourly
Rate

of Pay GROSS AMOUNT
EARNED

(7) (8)

DEDUCTIONS, CONTRIBUTIONS
AND  PAYMENTS

(9)

Net Wages
Paid for
Week

Check
No.

FEIN: 76-0516513

Morales, Roger
12066 Sela Lane
Apt B1, Houston, TX
77072
*****8058

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

784.00 59.9859.98 0.00784.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

46 0.000.000.0046 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7425724.02

6 24.000 060 0OT 0 0
40 16.009 0410 0ST 8 9

Laborer Common

Abad-Rodriguez, Juan
7522 Bubbling Spring Ln.
Houston, TX  77086
*****5828

3 Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

1,123.50 159.6184.31 0.0053.8494.50

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

49 0.000.000.003 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7210963.89

3 31.500 000 3OT 0 0Pipe Layer Help

Zetino-Contreras, Saul
4607 Sherwood Lane.
#784, Houston, TX  77092
*****7523

Total
Deduction

Vacation /
HolidayFed. Tax Total

Benefits
THIS

PROJECT
ALL

PROJECTS SDIFICA Local/
State tax

784.00 64.8859.57 0.00784.00

Dues PensionFund
AdminTrainingHOURSHOURS Travel

Subs. Savings Health &
Welf.

46 0.000.000.0046 0.00 0.000.00 0.00

7542719.12

6 24.000 060 0OT 0 0
40 16.009 0410 0ST 8 9

Laborer Common

THIS PROJECT TOTAL 285 6,074.50
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3 4PAYROLL REPORTING

Jan 28, 2025Date (b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN CASH
- Each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll
has been paid, as indicated on the payroll, an amount not less
than the sum of the applicable basic hourly wage rate plus the
amount of the required fringe benefits as listed in the contract,
except as noted in section 4(c) below.

I,

(Name of Signatory Party) (Title)

do hereby state:

(1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

on the

Briar Branch Storm Water

(Building or Work)
; that during the payroll period commencing on the

13th day of January 2025, , and ending the January19th day of 2025
all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages earned, that no rebates have
been or will be made either directly or indirectly to or on behalf of said

Reytec Construction Resources

(Contractor or Subcontractor)

from the full

weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from
the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part 3 (29
C.F.R. Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48 Stat. 948, 63
Stat. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. 3145), and described below:

(2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period are correct and
complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less than the applicable wage
rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that the classifications set forth therein for
each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.

(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with a State apprenticeship agency recognized by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United
States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a State, are registered with the Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.

(4) That:
(a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS

- in addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in the above
referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract have been or will be made to
appropriate programs for the benefit of such employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.

(c) EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION (CRAFT) EXPLANATION

REMARKS:

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY
SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION. SEE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE
31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

, ,

Melissa Gamez

Melissa Gamez Payroll Coordinator 

HE ABOVE STATEMENTS MAY

Deductions are based on gross wages and include but are not limited to: Federal Withholding, FICA, Medicare, State
Withholding, State Disability Insurance, Union Deductions, Child Support or Other Garnishments
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Report Parameters

Report Code:
Run Date:
Run Time:

MGAMEZ

5:57 PM EST

Operator:

PY1096
Jan 28, 2025

Pay Group Code:

Pay Run: W
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From Period:

Company: 110

4

4

Job Company:

27.10.2020
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To Job:
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2289 4Total Pages:
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YPrint Fringe



 

 
 

 

Connecting Capital to Communities Since 1980 
TBPE NO. F-19990 

 

Houston + Austin, TX 
www.thegoodmancorp.com 

Phone: (713) 951-7951 
  
 
 

1 

Memorial City Redevelopment Authority Status Update 
As of February 18, 2025  
 
W-140 Detention Basin Improvement Project ($3,394,000 EPA grant)  

• Project construction administration and grant management continues. The recent 
information about federal funding freezes has not impacted this project.   

 
Memorial Drive Phase II (H-GAC Funding Pursuit with City of Bunker Hill Village) 

• Project is currently not on the list for funding; TGC is coordinating with stakeholders for 
public comment at the February 28, 2025 meeting of the H-GAC Transportation Policy 
Council.  

 
Memorial Drive Phase II (FY25 Earmark Submission, $7M request)  

• Pending results of FY25 appropriations process.  
 
Memorial Drive Phase II ($3M HUD grant, $2,334,146.53 MCRA share) 

• Finalized development of RFQ for professional services consultant. This is being shared with 
the TIRZ and the City of Bunker Hill Village in February 2025.  

• Began grant execution process.  
 
FY26 Appropriations 

• Began outreach to congressional offices regarding timeline and process associated with 
FY26 funding requests.   

 
 

 
 



MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17, 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 

 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Memorial City Redevelopment Authority TIRZ No. 17 Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston, TX 77227-2167 

713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

 

7. Convene in Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.072, Texas Government Code, to 
deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property; pursuant to Section 
551.087, Texas Government Code, to discuss deliberate regarding economic development 
negotiations; and pursuant to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code, to conduct a private 
consultation with attorney. 

 
8. Reconvene in Open Session and authorize appropriate actions regarding purchase, exchange, 

lease or value of real property; economic development negotiations; and consultation with 
attorney. 

  



MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17, 
HOUSTON, TEXAS 

 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Memorial City Redevelopment Authority TIRZ No. 17 Board of Directors 
 
FROM:  Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 
 

 

MEMORIAL CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TIRZ NO. 17 
c/o Hawes Hill & Associates LLP 

P.O. Box 22167 
Houston, TX 77227-2167 

713-595-1200 or FAX 281-888-6314 

 

9. Proposed 2025 Bond Issuance and Authorize Preparation of Offering Document. 
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